

No. 2023-1163

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

RACHEL CREAGER IRELAND, RAEVENE ADAMS, DARCEAL TOBEY, on  
behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas in Case No. 21-1049, Judge Lee Yeakel.

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

STEVEN A. MYERS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7232  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-8648*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. District Court Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Standard of Review.....	10
II. The Pandemic Unemployment Assistance Program Does Not Permit Payment Directly By The United States To Individuals.....	11
III. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Incorrect. ....	15
A. 15 U.S.C. § 9021(b) Does Not Obligate The Secretary To Pay Money Directly To Individuals.....	15
B. Other Statutes Do Not Undermine The Plain Meaning Of 15 U.S.C. § 9021. ....	17
C. Even If Another State Could Administer PUA For Texas Residents, That Would Not Entitle Plaintiffs To The Relief They Seek Here. ....	22
D. The DUA Regulations Confirm That Payment May Be Made Only By States. ....	28
E. Appeals To Statutory Purpose Are Irrelevant And Unavailing.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	24
<i>Athey v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 696 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Azar v. Alina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	30
<i>Barnhardt v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Borden v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 836 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	23
<i>Bullock v. United States</i> , 10 F.4th 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	19
<i>Cranford v. Walsh</i> , No. 21-2238, 2022 WL 971089 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Dickerson v. Texas</i> , No. 21-2729, 2021 WL 4192740 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	19
<i>Edge Sys. LLC v. Aguila</i> , 635 F. App’x 897 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	16
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	30

*Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.*,  
920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 10

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015) ..... 16

*Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States*,  
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) ..... 7, 11, 15, 22, 23

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*,  
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....30

*Montanile v. Board of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan*,  
577 U.S. 136 (2016) ..... 30

*Neitzke v. Williams*,  
490 U.S. 319 (1989) ..... 10

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 18

*Reeside v. Walker*,  
52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1850) ..... 16

*Robertson v. Railroad Labor Bd.*,  
268 U.S. 619 (1925).....21

*Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) ..... 15

*SAS Inst. v. Iancu*,  
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) ..... 16

*SCA Hygiene Prods Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC*,  
580 U.S. 328 (2017) ..... 30

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....11

*United States v. Wilson*,  
503 U.S. 329 (1992) ..... 21

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I, § 9, cl. 7 ..... 16

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 19, 23

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,  
Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 9011, 135 Stat. 4, 118 ..... 6

Continued Assistance for Unemployed Workers Act of 2020,  
Pub. L. No. 116-260, § 201, 134 Stat. 1182, 1950..... 6

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act),  
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)..... 2  
     § 2102(c)(1)(A)(ii), 134 Stat. at 315 ..... 6  
     § 2102(f)(1), 134 Stat. at 316 ..... 3  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021 ..... 2, 15, 16  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(a)(3) ..... 2  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(a)(3)(A)(i) ..... 24, 26  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(a)(3)(A)(iii) ..... 4, 13  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(a)(3)(A)(ii)(I) ..... 25  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(b) ..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 15, 19, 29  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(c)(2) ..... 25, 26  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(c)(5) ..... 5  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(c)(5)(A) ..... 13  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(c)(5)(B) ..... 13  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(c)(5)(C)(iii) ..... 25  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(c)(6) ..... 4, 13  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(d)(1)(A)(i) ..... 5, 25  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(d)(4) ..... 5  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(f) ..... 16, 27, 30  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(f)(1) ..... 1, 3, 8, 11, 12, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 29  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(f)(2) ..... 1, 8, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(f)(2)(A)-(B) ..... 4  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(f)(3) ..... 4, 8, 12, 15  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(g)(1)(A) ..... 4, 9, 13  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(g)(2)(A) ..... 4, 9, 13  
         15 U.S.C. § 9021(g)(3) ..... 13-14

15 U.S.C. § 9021(h) ..... 5, 8, 14, 28  
 15 U.S.C. § 9023 ..... 2, 5  
 15 U.S.C. § 9023(a) ..... 17  
 15 U.S.C. § 9023(d) ..... 9, 20  
 15 U.S.C. § 9024(a) ..... 17  
 15 U.S.C. § 9024(c) ..... 9, 20  
 15 U.S.C. § 9025(a)(1) ..... 17  
 15 U.S.C. § 9025(c) ..... 9, 20  
 15 U.S.C. § 9027(a)(1) ..... 17  
 15 U.S.C. § 9027(a)(2) ..... 17  
 15 U.S.C. § 9027(c) ..... 9, 20  
 15 U.S.C. § 9034(a) ..... 28  
 15 U.S.C. § 9034(b) ..... 28

Little Tucker Act,

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) ..... 1, 11

Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020):

§ 241-242, 134 Stat. at 1959-60 ..... 18  
 § 242, 134 Stat. at 1960..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 8503(a) ..... 16  
 5 U.S.C. § 8521(b) ..... 16  
 19 U.S.C. § 2312(a) ..... 15  
 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2) ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 5177(a) ..... 5, 20, 29  
 42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)(1) ..... 23

**Regulations:**

20 C.F.R. § 603.6 ..... 26  
 20 C.F.R. § 603.6(b)(1) ..... 27  
 20 C.F.R. § 603.10(a)(1) ..... 27  
 20 C.F.R. § 603.10(b)(1)(i) ..... 27

20 C.F.R. § 625.4 ..... 28

20 C.F.R. § 625.4(b) ..... 5-6, 14, 29

20 C.F.R. § 625.12(b)(1) ..... 5, 9, 10, 14, 17, 28

20 C.F.R. § 625.2(r)(ii) ..... 25

**Other Authority:**

Dep't of Labor, *Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 16-20*,  
<https://perma.cc/WU7P-3GEF> ..... 18, 27
